
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.68 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

Merton Council 

Cabinet Agenda (Budget Meeting) 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Mark Allison (Chair) 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Natasha Irons 
Rebecca Lanning 
Owen Pritchard 
Marsie Skeete 
Eleanor Stringer 
Martin Whelton 
Brenda Fraser 
  
 
Date: Monday 7 February 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.68 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

Cabinet - Budget Agenda 

7 February 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - 
Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2022-26  

7 - 10 

5  Business Plan 2022-26  To 
Follow 

6  COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund Scheme  11 - 24 

7  Financial Monitoring Report - Period 9 December 2021  25 - 82 

8  Merton's climate delivery plan year 2  83 - 168 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
17 JANUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 7.34 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Councillor Peter Southgate 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 
Councillor Agatha Akigyina, Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor 
Natasha Irons and Councillor Eleanor Stringer 
 
Caroline Holland (Director Corporate Services), John Morgan 
(Interim Director Community and Housing), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children Schools and Families), Louise Round (Managing 
Director South London Legal Partnership), Matt Burrows (Head 
of Communications), Tara Butler (Deputy Head Future Merton) 
and Octavia Lamb (Policy and Research Officer – Labour Group) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.  
Councillors Akyigyina, Fraser, Irons and Stringer attended remotely.  
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  ADOPTION OF MERTON'S HOUSING DELIVERY STRATEGY (Agenda Item 

4) 
 

The Chair began the meeting by paying tribute to the work of former Councillor Tobin 
Byers.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report on increasing the supply and quality of new homes. Following 
Cabinet approval in July 2021 to consult on the draft strategy, a public consultation 
had taken place in 2021. The Cabinet Member thanked all those who had responded 
to this. The report had looked at a number of streams including, need, density, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

specialist homes and using and improving existing stock. The draft strategy was 
being introduced in addition to other policies and strategies including the Local Plan, 
the Climate Strategy and action plan and the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the introduction of a HRA had been extensively examined however 
was not viable at this stage. The establishment of a Housing Investment Fund was 
also being investigated.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the consultants and staff who had contributed to the 
report and it was RESOLVED:  
 
1. That Cabinet adopted Merton’s Housing Delivery Strategy and action plan. 
 
5  YOUR MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery and 
the Local Economy presented the report requesting approval for the new strategic 
priorities and framework for the next 8 years. It was noted that further work would be 
required and requested an annual update to be provided to Council. 
 
The Chair thanked all staff involved and it was RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Cabinet approved the Strategic Framework comprising an ambition for 
Merton, strategic priorities, guiding principles and delivery objectives as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

2. That Cabinet noted the immediate response to the key themes emerging from 
the Your Merton engagement as set out in Appendix 2. 

3. That Cabinet noted that further work will take place within the council and with 
partners on the delivery objectives and the plans to deliver on these objectives 
and that an update will be provided to Cabinet in June 2022. 

4. That Cabinet agreed that an annual update will be provided to Full Council on 
progress and updated plans. 

5. That Cabinet agreed the Strategic Framework set out in Appendix 1 will be 
communicated to residents, businesses and partners, with content, design and 
communication channels adjusted to reflect the different audiences through 
the appropriate channels in January 2022. 

 
6  BUSINESS PLAN 2022-26 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery and 
the Local Economy thanked Tobin Byers for his work as the previous Cabinet 
Member for Finance and presented the report and recommendations. It was noted 
that further updates were expected in February.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that there were a number of potential 
changes which were still unconfirmed including details of the final settlement and 
results of meetings with the DFE in relation to the DSG. 
 

Page 2



 

3 

It was noted that the Business Plan was currently going through the Scrutiny process.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Cabinet agreed the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 
2022-2026 and referred them to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 20 
January 2022 for consideration and comment.  

2. That Cabinet noted the details contained in the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2022-26 and the implications for Merton’s MTFS as 
summarised in Appendix 1.  

3. That Cabinet considered and approved the Council’s draft Capital Strategy 
and Treasure Management Strategy for 2022/23.  

 
7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 8 NOVEMBER 2021 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery 
and the Local Economy presented the report, noting that the outturn 
variance had increased to £7.358 million, expecting that figures would be 
updated in the coming months.  

 

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the cost of Covid had 
marginally reduced due to an improvement in Business rates collection 
however this was still less than pre-pandemic figures which would affect the 
MTFS going forward. An update would be included within the February 
report.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

A.  That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 8, November 2021, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse 
variance at year end on net service expenditure of £5.008m, increasing to 
£7.358m when corporate and funding items are included, a decrease of 
£1.177m compared to last month 

B.  That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b and 5d, subject to the receipt 
of project plans for those schemes where full slippage has been requested 
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5, Appendix 5b and 5d of the 
report and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table 
below: 

 

Page 3



 

4 

 
 

 Budget 
2021-22 

Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-
24 

Budget 
2024-25 

 

  Narrative  
 

Environment and Regeneration  
Off Street Parking - P&D - 
Car Park 
Upgrades 

 

(60,000) 
 

60,000 
  Re-profiled in 

accordance with 
projected spend 
projected spend 

Highways & Footways - 
Highway 
Bridges & Structures 

 

(684,000) 
 

684,000 
  Re-profiled in 

accordance with 
projected spend 
projected spend 

 Budget 
2021-22 

Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-
24 

Budget 
2024-25 

Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £  £  

Westminster Coroners 
Court  

 402,000   Increase in estimate 
orig. estimate 5 years 
old 

Community and Housing 

Disabled Facilities Grant 
- General 

200,000   (200,000) Virement to fund 
projected outturn 

Major projects – Social 
Care H – Learning 
Disability Aff Housing  

(50,000)    2021-22 Budget 
moved to Rev. for 
Feas studies 

Children, Schools and Families 

Haslemere – Capital 
Maintenance 

(160,000) 160,000   Re-profiled in 
accordance with 
projected spend 

Harris Morden – Harris 
Morden Community 
Sports Pitch  

(70,000) 70,000   Re-profiled in 
accordance with 
projected spend 

Raynes Park – Capital 
Maintenance 

(21,000) 21,000   Re-profiled in 
accordance with 
projected spend 

Ricards Lodge – Capital 
Maintena
[...]


(226,000) 
 

226,000 
  Re-profiled in 

accordance with 
projected spend 
projected spend 

 

TfL Unallocated Budget 
 

(495,250)    Removal of unawarded 
Estimated TfL Allocation 

Total (2,703,680) 2,808,680 0 (200,000
) 

 

 
C. That Cabinet approved the use of £750k from the Your Merton reserve 

to fund the following projects over the financial years 2021/22 and 
2022/23: 

Department Your Merton Project £ 

Corporate Services Communicating our improvements to residents & 
businesses 

125,00
0 Corporate Services Cultural improvements to Merton staff and their 

wellbeing 
140,00
0 E&R Don't Mess with Merton 415,00
0 E&R Safety of Women and Girls 15,00
0 CSF Youth Fund 10,00
0 CSF Apprenticeship Coordinator – Vulnerable Groups 45,00
0  Total 750,00

0  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 7 February 2022 

Subject:  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Scrutiny of 
the Business Plan 2022-26 

Lead officer: Rosie Mckeever, Scrutiny Officer 

Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Contact officer: Rosie Mckeever, Rosie.Mckeever@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 4035 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2022-26, take into 
account the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
(set out in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.12 below) and references from the other Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels (set out in paragraph 2.4) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from 
scrutiny of the Business Plan 2022-26 by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their meetings in January 
2022. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission has examined the budget and business plan proposals relating 
to the service areas within their remit. 

2.2. No reference was made to the Commission or Cabinet from the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Panel or the Healthier Communities Panel 

2.3. The Commission RESOLVED (eight votes for, two abstentions) to forward to 
Cabinet the recommendation made by the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (set out in paragraph 2.4) 

2.4. The Sustainable Communities Panel RESOLVED to recommend Cabinet 
hold saving ENV2022-23 03, regarding Deen City Farm, on the basis that it 
is a saving to be made in 2023/24 and in anticipation of finding an alternative 
saving.  

2.5. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission discussed the savings proposals 
and the capital programme relating to its remit. 

2.6. The Commission RESOLVED (four votes for, three against, three 
abstentions) to forward the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

2.7. Commission members welcome the opportunity to scrutinise the Budget and 
Business Plan 2022-26, and acknowledge the difficulties officers have faced 
in finalising it while the legacy costs of the pandemic remain unfunded and 
unresolved.  

2.8. Because of the timetable for the budget process, the Commission has 
consistently been one step behind the Cabinet e.g. scrutinising the third 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



(December) iteration of the budget on 19 January when Cabinet has 
approved the fourth iteration two days earlier, on 17 January.  The timetable 
should be reviewed to see whether the final Commission meeting can be 
delayed to ensure scrutiny of the latest budget iteration, while still allowing 
time to feed back to the final Cabinet meeting on 7 February. 

2.9. In recent years heavy reliance has been placed on the Balancing the Budget 
Reserve to close the gap and set a balanced budget ((£11.5m in 2022/23). 

2.10. The text notes: “It should be recognised that the use of reserves is a one off 
form of funding and alternative ongoing savings need to be identified to 
address the budget gap over the long term”.  Is the Cabinet satisfied that this 
dependence on the BtBR is sustainable? 

2.11. Resolution of the DSG deficit is now tantalisingly close, with the potential to 
impact the final budget for 2022/23.  Cabinet will be faced with various 
options for allocating the provisions released, including amongst others: 

 replenishing the Balancing the Budget Reserve 

 cancelling “unachievable” savings  

 funding priorities identified by “Your Merton” 

 moving forward with the Climate Change Action Plan 
 
2.12. Cabinet is requested to ensure that scrutiny members are involved in the 

discussion of these alternatives 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. Cabinet is required under the terms of the constitution to receive, consider 
and respond to recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. The Constitution contains the requirements for consulting scrutiny on the 
budget and business plan. There was an initial phase of scrutiny in 
November 2021, with the second round completing in January this year, 
representing the formal consultation of scrutiny on the proposed Business 
Plan, Budget and Capital Programme.  

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. Round one of scrutiny of the 2022-26 Business Plan was undertaken as 
follows:-  

 Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel: 2 November 2021  

 Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 3 November 2021  

 Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 1 November 2021  

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 10 November 2021 
 

5.2. Round two of scrutiny of the Business Plan was undertaken as follows:-  

 Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel: 10 January 2022  

 Children and Young People Scrutiny Panels: 12 January 2022  

 Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel: 18 January 2022  

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 19 January 2022 
 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 8



6.1. These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIO
[...]
ad of Service 

Roger Kershaw – Assistant Director 
Resources 

Signature: R Kershaw Date:  25 January 22 

 

P
age 24



  
 

1 
 

Cabinet 
Date:  7 February 2022  

 

Subject: Financial Report 2021/22 – Period 9 December 2021 

Lead officer: Roger Kershaw  

Lead member: Councillor Owen Pritchard 

Recommendations: 
 

 

 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 9, December 2021, relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at year end on net service 
expenditure of £5.373m, increasing to £7.276m when corporate and funding items are 
included, a decrease of £82k compared to last month 

B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the Capital    
Programme contained in Appendix 5b and 5d 
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
 

  
Budget  

2021-22 
Narrative 

Corporate Services £   

Business Systems - Payroll IT System 3,000 Additional Costs Funded from a Rev. Reserve 

Invest to Save - Decarbonisation Scheme (397,240) Revised Grant Funded Scheme   

Business Systems - SENDIS (109,410) 
Remaining MIB Money Project 53 tor Revenue 

Children, Schools and Families         

Harris Academy Wimbledon 72,740 SCIL Funding for additional costs of the scheme 

Links - Capital Maintenance (15,000) Virement reflecting projected outturn 

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance 15,000 Virement reflecting projected outturn 

Environment and Regeneration     

Borough Regeneration - Carbon Offset Funding 150,000 Section 106 Scheme 

Total (280,910)   

 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This is the period 9 monitoring report for 2021/22 presented in line with the financial 
reporting timetable. 
This financial monitoring report provides - 

 A full year forecast projection as at period 9. 

 An update on the financial impact of Covid-19 

 An update on the capit
[...]
ehicles 298,792 298,790 2 673,000 673,000 0 

Alley Gating Scheme 389 0 389 2,000 1,000 (1,000) 

Waste SLWP (119,173) 0 (119,173) 72,000 47,000 (25,000) 

Sustainable Communities 7,016,810 8,553,053 (1,536,243) 13,573,670 13,216,180 (357,490) 

Street Trees 20,328 0 20,328 134,590 134,590 0 

Raynes Park Area Roads 2,188 0 2,188 2,970 2,970 0 

Highways & Footways 4,636,107 5,472,898 (836,791) 7,335,690 7,335,541 (149) 

Cycle Route Improvements 109,596 104,040 5,556 217,650 217,650 0 

Mitcham Area Regeneration 958,810 1,069,890 (111,080) 1,840,230 1,549,480 (290,750) 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration 94,377 48,191 46,186 378,160 361,744 (16,416) 

Morden Area Regeneration 0 30,000 (30,000) 75,000 75,000 0 

Borough Regeneration 236,717 82,204 154,513 823,180 818,525 (4,655) 

Morden Leisure Centre 15,846 0 15,846 15,850 15,850 0 

Wimbledon Park Lake and Waters 251,484 824,572 (573,088) 1,177,960 1,177,960 0 

Sports Facilities 132,569 284,095 (151,526) 410,470 410,470 0 

Parks 558,789 637,163 (78,374) 1,161,920 1,116,400 (45,520) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



  
 

 

Appendix 5b 

 

Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - December 2021 

 

    
2021/22 

Budget  
Virements 

Funding 

Adjustments 
Reprofiling 

Revised 

2021/22 

Budget  

Narrative 

   £ £   £ £   

Corporate Services              

Business Systems - Payroll IT System (1) 153,200   3,000   156,200 Additional Costs Funded from a Rev. Reserve 

Invest to Save - Decarbonisation Scheme (1) 497,240   (397,240)   100,000 Revised Grant Funded Scheme   

Business Systems - SENDIS (1) 157,180   (109,410)   47,770 Remaining MIB Money Project 53 tor Revenue 

Business Systems - GIS System   48,550   29,650   78,200 Funded by Merton Improvement Board Project 56 

Children, Schools and Families               

Harris Academy Wimbledon (1) 337,260   72,740   410,000 SCIL Funding for additional costs of the scheme 

Links - Capital Maintenance (1) 160,000 (15,000)     145,000 Virement refl
[...]
WP Covid-19 

increase in benefit rates - some of 

this has been set against the Covid-

19 cost centre. Timing not 

appropriate to shift funding culture 

where continued Covid-19 situation 

impacts on external resources and 

progression of other agencies 

decision-making i.e. Home Office 

asylum decisions.

CSF2019-18 Implementation of the DfE National Minimum rate 20 0 20 R 20 0 G Sue Myers Covid-19 restrictions have impacted 

on foster carer recruitment and 

approval. Older age demographics 

of in-house carers increases risk of 

reduced capacity due to increased 

likelihood of Covid-19 health 

complications. This savings work 

would likely have resulted in short 

term impact on in-house fostering 

capacity - this risk is too high in 

current context. Plan to revisit this 

savings work when Covid-19 

situation stabilises.

Total Children, Schools and Families Department Savings for 2020/21 964 350 614 464 500 0 0 0

P
age 82



Committee: Cabinet   

Date: 07/02/2022 

Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  Climate Delivery Plan – Year 2 

Lead officer: Director of Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee 

Lead member: Cabinet member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate 
Emergency, Martin Whelton 

Contact officer: Dominique Hill, dominique.hill@merton.gov.uk, 0208 545 4665 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet adopts the Climate Delivery Plan – Year 2 

B. That delegated authority is given to the Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
Chris Lee in consultation with Cllr Martin Whelton, the Cabinet member for 
Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency to make minor amendments. 

C. That Cabinet approves the allocation of £150k from Merton’s Carbon Offset fund to 
top-up national funding in the delivery of the Green Homes Grant Local Authority 
Delivery Scheme to retrofit fuel poor homes in Merton.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This Delivery Plan sets out how Merton Council will work towards a 
reduction in greenhous

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
7 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 7.57 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Owen Pritchard 
and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Councillor Peter Southgate 
Councillor Nick Draper 
Louise Round (Managing Director South London Legal 
Partnership) and Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor 
Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Marsie Skeete and Councillor 
Eleanor Stringer.  
 
Councillor Nick McLean  
Councillor Daniel Holden  
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director Environment and 
Regeneration), John Morgan (Interim Director Community and 
Housing), Jane McSherry (Director Children, Schools and 
Families), Matt Burrows (Head of Communications), David 
Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Octavia Lamb 
(Research and Policy Officer – Labour Group) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
Councillors Fraser, Irons, Lanning, Skeete and Stringer attended remotely.  
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2022-26 (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Chair advised that items 4, 5 and 7 would be taken together. For the purpose of 
the minutes these are minuted separately.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Southgate, Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission presented the reference report which set out the 
recommendations of the Commission and the Scrutiny Panels following the 
preceding round of budget scrutiny in January 2022.  
 
Councillor Southgate gave an overview of the recommendations by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, noting that in future the scheduling of Scrutiny and Cabinet 
meetings could be timetabled more closely. 
 
Councillor Southgate thanked Councillor Pritchard and the Director for their work. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance responded and agreed that 
more could be done in regard to the timetabling of meetings.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that the timetabling of meetings had been 
amended for 2022-23 and these meeting dates had been agreed at February 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2022-26, took into 
account the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission (set 
out in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.12 below) and references from the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels (set out in paragraph 2.4) 
 
2.4. The Sustainable Communities Panel RESOLVED to recommend Cabinet hold 
saving ENV2022-23 03, regarding Deen City Farm, on the basis that it is a saving to 
be made in 2023/24 and in anticipation of finding an alternative saving. 
2.7. Commission members welcome the opportunity to scrutinise the Budget and 
Business Plan 2022-26, and acknowledge the difficulties officers have faced in 
finalising it while the legacy costs of the pandemic remain unfunded and unresolved. 
2.8. Because of the timetable for the budget process, the Commission has 
consistently been one step behind the Cabinet e.g. scrutinising the third (December) 
iteration of the budget on 19 January when Cabinet has approved the fourth iteration 
two days earlier, on 17 January. The timetable should be reviewed to see whether 
the final Commission meeting can be delayed to ensure scrutiny of the latest budget 
iteration, while still allowing time to feed back to the final Cabinet meeting on 7 
February.  
2.9. In recent years heavy reliance has been placed on the Balancing the Budget 
Reserve to close the gap and set a balanced budget ((£11.5m in 2022/23).  
2.10. The text notes: “It should be recognised that the use of reserves is a one off 
form of funding and alternative ongoing savings need to be identified to address the 
budget gap over the long term”. Is the Cabinet satisfied that this dependence on the 
BtBR is sustainable?  



 

3 

2.11. Resolution of the DSG deficit is now tantalisingly close, with the potential to 
impact the final budget for 2022/23. Cabinet will be faced with various options for 

allocating the provisions released, including amongst others:  replenishing the 

Balancing the Budget Reserve  cancelling “unachievable” savings  funding 

priorities identified by “Your Merton”  moving forward with the Climate Change 
Action Plan  
2.12. Cabinet is requested to ensure that scrutiny members are involved in the 
discussion of these alternatives 
 
5  BUSINESS PLAN 2022-26 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery 
and the Local Economy presented the report, noting there would be an increase in 
Council Tax of below three percent and that the GLA precept had not yet been 
agreed by the London Assembly and therefore the figure within the report was 
provisional. The report presented a balanced budget. The Council were still awaiting 
the results of discussions with the DFE regarding the DSG.  
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces advised that in 
partnership with Deen City Farm and following discussions with their trustees, it was 
proposed that saving ENV2022-23 03 not be taken in full in 2023/24 but tapered off 
throughout the following five years, with a drop of 10% each year. This would be 
alongside exploring capital investment in projects which would allow Deen City Farm 
to to generate income and work with the Council’s greenspaces team to ensure the 
decrease in Council funding is covered through other grant funding and other 
sources.  
The Director for Corporate Services advised that the final Government settlement 
had been published and the figures would be updated accordingly. It was noted that 
the Council Calendar for 2022/23 had been amended to schedule the Scrutiny and 
Cabinet budget meetings more appropriately. The Wimbledon Putney and Commons 
Conservators had announced a 3.7% increase in the precept, which has impacted on 
the level of Council Tax Merton can raise and this was being monitored closely.  
In response to questions from the Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education, the Director for Corporate Services advised that the 
Conservators were able to increase their levy by the rate of inflation and the Council 
were working closely with neighbouring Boroughs on the impact of any increases.  
With relation to the DSG, it was proposed that 100% of the deficit would be funded at 
the end of 2021/22 and then 50% going forward and discussions were continuing 
with the DFE on the DSG. 
The recommendations were agreed, whilst noting that the proposals put forward for 
Deen City Farm would feed into the next round of the budget process.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 1. That Cabinet considered and agreed the response to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission and agreed that saving ENV2022-23 03 be delayed until 2023/24. 

2. That the Cabinet resolved that, having considered all of the information in this 

report and noted the positive assurance statement given by the Director of Corporate 

Services based on the proposed Council Tax strategy, the maximum Council Tax in 



 

4 

2022/23, equating to a Band D Council Tax of £1,380.87, which is an increase of 

below 3% be approved and recommended to Council for approval. 

3. That the Cabinet considered all of the latest information and the comments from 

the scrutiny process, and makes recommendations to Council as appropriate 

4. That Cabinet resolved that the Business Plan 2022-26 including the General Fund 

Budget and Council Tax Strategy for 2022/23, and the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) for 2022-26 as submitted, along with the draft Equality Assessments 

(EAs), be approved and recommended to Council for approval subject to any 

proposed amendments agreed at this meeting; 

5. That the Cabinet resolved that, having considered all of the latest information and 

the comments from the scrutiny process, the Capital Investment Programme (as 

detailed in Annex 1 to the Capital Strategy); the Treasury Management Strategy 

(Section 5), including the detailed recommendations in that Section, incorporating the 

Prudential Indicators and the Capital Strategy (Section 4) as submitted and reported 

upon be approved and recommended to Council for approval, subject to any 

proposed amendments agreed at this meeting; 

6. That Cabinet noted that the GLA precept will not be agreed by the London 

Assembly until the 24 February 2022, but the provisional figure has been 

incorporated into the draft MTFS 

7. That Cabinet requested officers to review the savings proposals agreed and where 

possible bring them forward to the earliest possible implementation date 

8. That Cabinet noted that there may be minor amendments to figures and words in 

this report as a result of new information being received after the deadline for 

dispatch and that this will be amended for the report to Council in March. 

9. That Cabinet considered and approved the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
6  COVID-19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND SCHEME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery and 
the Local Economy presented the report – applications to the Council from 
businesses which had not received or were not eligible to receive the extended retail 
discount were able to submitted over the following three weeks.  
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits advised this would be a reduction to the 
business rates bills. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their work and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet reviewed and agreed the Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) policy 
 
7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 9 DECEMBER 2021 (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 



 

5 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery 
and the Local Economy presented the report.  

 

The Director for Corporate Services advised that there was still an anticipated 
adverse variance at the end of the financial year however noting that the 
debts owed to the authority had decreased. The report would also be 
brought to the Financial Monitoring Task Group later in the month. 

 

 

 

RESOLVED: 

A.  That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 9, December 2021, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse 
variance at year end on net service expenditure of £5.373m, increasing to 
£7.276m when corporate and funding items are included, a decrease of 
£82k compared to last month 

B.  That CMT noted the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b and 5d 

That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the 
report and approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 
Table below: 

 

 Budget 
2021-22 Narrative 

Corporate Services £  

Business Systems - Payroll 
IT System 

3,000 Additional Costs Funded 
from a Rev. Reserve Invest to Save - 

Decarbonisation Scheme 
(397,240
) 

Revised Grant Funded 
Scheme Business Systems - SENDIS (109,410

) 

 
  Remaining 
MIB Money 
Project 53 t 

 
or Revenue 

Children, Schools and 
Families 

  

Harris Academy Wimbledon 72,740 SCIL Funding for additional 
costs of the scheme 

Links - Capital Maintenance (15,000) Virement reflecting projected 
outturn Sherwood - Capital 

Maintenance 
15,000 Virement reflecting projected 

outturn Environment and Regeneration 

Borough Regeneration - 
Carbon Offset Funding 

150,000 Section 106 Scheme 
Total (280,910)  

 
8  MERTON'S CLIMATE DELIVERY PLAN YEAR 2 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report, which provided a review of progress during the first year of the 
Strategy and Action Plan as well as projects planned in 2022. It was noted 28 school 
streets had been introduced and were in the process of being made permanent.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work.  
 



 

6 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces spoke on plans to 
move towards electric vehicle fleets. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet adopted the Climate Delivery Plan – Year 2  
B. That delegated authority was given to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, Chris Lee in consultation with Cllr Martin Whelton, the Cabinet 
member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency to make minor 
amendments.  
C. That Cabinet approved the allocation of £150k from Merton’s Carbon Offset fund 
to top-up national funding in the delivery of the Green Homes Grant Local Authority 
Delivery Scheme to retrofit fuel poor homes in Merton. 
 


